A Bylaw of the Town of Blackfalds, in the Province of Alberta, pursuant to the provisions of the 
Municipal Government Act, being Chapter M 26.1 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000 and 
amendments thereto, to incur indebtedness by the issuance of debenture(s) or bank loan in the 
amount of $5,600,000 (Five million, six hundred thousand) for the purpose of constructing the 
McKay Ranch Lift Station.  

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 258 of the MGA, RSA 2000, Chapter M 26.1 and amendments 
thereto, the Municipal Council deems it necessary and expedient to issue a Bylaw to authorize 
the financing of the McKay Ranch Lift Station (hereinafter referred to as the “Project”) in the Town

[...]

NOW THEREFORE, the Municipal Council of the Town of Blackfalds, duly assembled, hereby 
enacts: 

PART 1 - TITLE 

1.1 That this Bylaw be cited as the “McKay Ranch Lift Station Borrowing Bylaw”. 

PART 2 - PROVISIONS 

2.1 That for the purpose of constructing the McKay Ranch Lift Station, the sum of up to Five 
million, six hundred thousand ($5,600,000) be borrowed from the Alberta Finance or 
another authorized financial institution by way of debenture(s) on the credit and security 
of the Municipality at large, of which the sum of up to $5,600,000 is to be paid by the Town 
of Blackfalds at large.